

**SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WARREN**

Richard Cavalier, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Warren County Board of
Elections, et al.,**

Defendants.

Index No. EF2022-70359

**MEMORANDUM
in support of motion for
a Preliminary Injunction**

Table of Contents:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PLAINTIFF FACTS.....2

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD.....3

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their merits of their legal claim.....3

II. This Court must independently determine this claim.....13

III. The Plaintiffs are subject to irreparable harm in November.....16

IV. The Balance of equities favors the plaintiffs.....18

CONCLUSION 19

Table of Authorities:

CASES

2006 N.Y. Op (Inf.) Att’y Gen. 1, 2006 N.Y. AG LEXIS 51 (Jan. 23, 2006).....4

Accord Tenney v. Oswego Cnty. Bd. of Elec., 70 Misc 3d 680, 683 (Sup. Ct., Oswego Cty. 2020).....7

Applications of Austin, 165 N.Y.S.2d 381, 391 (Sup. Ct., Jefferson Cy. 1956).....4

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186, 208 (1962).....16

Bd. of Educ. Of City of Rochester v. Van Zandt, 119 Misc. 124, 126 (Sup. Ct., Monroe Cty. 1922), aff’d 204 A.D. 856 (4th Dept. 1922), aff’d 234 N.Y. 644 (1923).....6

Brakebill v. Jaeger, 905 F.3d 553, 559-60 (8th Cir. 2018).....7

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....18

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd., 472 F.3d 949, 952 (7th Cir. 2007), aff’d 553 U.S. 181.....17

Fay v. Merrill, 256 A.3d 622 (Conn. 2021).....9

Fisher v. Hargett, 604 S.W.3d 381 (Tenn. 2020).....10

Fullerton v. General Motors Corp., Rochester Products Div., 46 A.D.2d 251, 252 (3rd Dept 1974).....9

GHVHS Medical Group, P.C. v Cornell, 69 Misc. 3d 611 (2020).....14

Gross v. Albany Cy Bd. of Elections, 3 N.Y.3d 251, 255 n.2 (2004).....4, 7, 8

In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of Nov. 4, 2003 General Elec., 843 A.2d 1223, 1232 (Pa. 2004).....7

In re State 602 S.W.3d 549, 560 (Tex. 2020).....11

Ira S. Bushey & Sons v. Am. Ins. Co., 237 N.Y. 24, 28 (1923).....15

Jefferson v. Dane County, 951 N.W.2d 556, 564 (Wis 2020).....10

King v. Cuomo, 81 N.Y.2d 247, 253 (1993).....6

League of Women Voters v. Walker, 357 Wis.2d 360, 385 (2014).....16

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago, 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....3

Missouri State Conference of the NAACP v. State, 607 S.W.3rd 728, 733 (Mo. 2020).....9

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh, 733 F.3d 483, 488 (2d Cir. 2013).....18

Newell v. People, 7 N.Y. 9, 89 (1852).....6

Ohio Republican Party v. Brunner, 544 F.3d 711, 713 (6th Cir.2008), Order Vacated 555 U.S 5...17

People v Hobson, 39 N.Y.2d 479, 489-90, 348 N.E.2d 894, [1976].....14

People v. Del Mastro, 72 Misc. 2d 809,*813 (County. Ct., Nassau Cty. 1973).....8

People v. Wilson, 106 A.D.2d 146, 150 (4th Dept. 1985).....9

Phelps v. Phelps, 128 A.D.3d 1545, 1547 (4th Dept. 2015).....14

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1, 4 (2006).....16

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533, 555 (1964).....16

Richardson v. Trump, 496 F.Supp. 3d 165, 188 (D.D.C. 2020).....17

Ronnen v. Ajax Elec. Motor Corp., 88 N.Y.2d 582, 589 (1996).....8

Ross v. State of N.Y., 198 A.D.3d 1384 (4th Dept. 2021).....13

Ross v. State of N.Y., 2021 NY Slip Op. 32094 (U) (Sup. Ct.).....14, 15

Silver v. Pataki, 3 A.D.3d 101 (2003), asf’d 4 N.Y. 3d 75.....5, 16

Tenney v. Oswego Cty. Bd. of Elec., 71 Misc. 3d 421, 425 (Sup. Ct., Oswego Cty. 2021).....17

Trepp, LLC v. McCord Dev., Inc., 100 A.D.3d 510,510 (1st Dept 2012).....15

United States v. Saylor, 322 U.S. 385, 388 (1944).....17

Violet Realty Inc. v. Amigone, Sanchez & Mattrey LLP, 183 A.D.3d 1278, 1280 (4th Dept. 2020).13

Watson v. Oppenheim 301 So. 3d 37, 42 (Miss. 2020).....11

Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1, 17 (1964).....16

White v. Cuomo, 2022 NY Slip Op 01954, 22WL837573 (2022).....5

Wise v. Bd. of Elec. Of Westchester County, 43 Misc. 2d 636, 637 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. 1964).....4

RULES

Criminal Procedure Law § 670.10(1).....8
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 2.....1, 4, 11
New York Election Law § 8-400(1)(b).....1, 7, 12
Tennessee Code § 2-6-201(5)(C).....10
Tennessee Code § 2-6-201(5)(D).....10
